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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Article 78 proceeding, which was brought by the owners of premises located at 2302

85th Street, 420 Avenue F, and 320 Ocean Parkway, Brooklyn, New York, was transferred to the

Appellate Division by the Supreme Court (Vinik, J.) pursuant to CPLR Section 7804(g).  The owners



in the proceeding seek to reverse and annul a determination of the Commissioner of the New York

State Division of Housing and Community Renewal (hereinafter "Division") made after a statutory

hearing, which found, based upon substantial evidence, that the petitioners were guilty of tenant

harassment and other violations of the Rent Stabilization Law and Code, and imposed civil penalties

upon them.

This brief addresses both the issues raised by petitioners in their brief to this Court, and in

their Article 78 petition, which was improperly incorporated by reference in their brief.  Since

petitioner's brief does not have the standard divisions which are required by the Court's rules, the

headings in this brief, instead of being labeled "counter-statement of the case", "counter-statement

of the facts", etc., are labeled "statement of the case", "statement of the facts", etc.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1.  Is the Rent Commissioner's imposition of penalties, based upon a finding of harassment

and other violations of the rent stabilization code, entitled to judicial affirmance, as being supported

by substantial evidence in the record?

2.  Did the fact that the tenants exercised their legal right to organize and the consequent

involvement of the Flatbush Tenant's Council have any bearing on the question of whether or not

the owners committed acts of harassment and otherwise violated the rent laws?

3.  Was there any bias or partiality by the hearing officer during the course of the

administrative hearing or any conduct or decisions made by the hearing officer which prejudiced the

rights of the owners?
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Harassment is defined as a course of conduct engaged in by the owner or his agents, which,

among other things, may include the disruption or discontinuance of services which interferes with

the tenants' use and quiet enjoyment of the premises and is intended to cause such tenants to vacate. 

See, Section 2525.5 of the Rent Stabilization Code (hereinafter "RSC" or "Code").  Harassing

conduct may take many forms.  One such form is the threat to bring, and actual commencement of

unwarranted litigation, including holdover proceedings.

The connection between petitioners' intention to cause the tenants to vacate their apartments

and the threat to bring, and actual commencement of unwarranted litigation, including holdover

proceedings, is clear.  A landlord is deemed to intend the natural and foreseeable consequences of

his actions.  His intentions are reflected in his conduct.  This was recognized in Belnord Holding

Corp. v. Joy, 73 A.D.2d 549; 423 N.Y.S.2nd 3 (1st Dept. 1979); unan aff'd, 52 N.Y.2d 945, 473

N.Y.S.2d 968 (1981), a leading case on this issue. Therefore, the petitioners must be held responsible

for threatening and bringing unwarranted court proceedings, and must be presumed to have intended

the natural, foreseeable consequences of their actions:  that the tenants would be forced to vacate

their apartment.

In the instant proceeding, the finding that the petitioners harassed the tenants is supported by

substantial evidence  demonstrating that the respondents' conduct of bringing unwarranted court

proceedings flowed from their intentions.

Likewise, there is substantial evidence in the record demonstrating that petitioners violated

other provisions of the Rent Stabilization Law and Code by submitting false or fraudulent documents
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to DHCR, failing to provide essential or required services, failing to make repairs in a timely and

workmanlike manner, refusing to offer proper lease agreements, exacting excess security deposits,

demanding and receiving "key money", and failing to give rent receipts to tenants.

The characterization of the administrative proceedings and findings made by petitioners in

their Article 78 petition bears virtually no resemblance to what actually is the case.  Addition-ally,

their claims of bias and partiality on the part of the hearing officer have no merit.  Based upon the

record before him, the Commissioner properly found that petitioners had harassed tenants and

violated other provisions of the Rent Stabilization Law and Code.  

Appropriate penalties were assessed.  Under the circumstances, these penalties satisfied the

standard enunciated by the Court of Appeals in Pell v. Board of Education, 34 N.Y.2d, 356 N.Y.S.2d

833 (1974) and were not shocking to one's sense of fairness.  Penalties are necessary to deter owners

who might otherwise harass tenants in expectation of great profits from New York City real estate. 

Indeed, it is the owners' conduct herein which is shocking.

The findings of the Commissioner are supported by substantial evidence and are entitled to

judicial affirmance.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

This proceeding involves three six story multiple dwellings located in Brooklyn, New York,

and owned and operated by petitioners:  2302 85th Street, containing forty-two (42) apartments; 420

Avenue F, containing fifty-four (54) apartments; and 320 Ocean Parkway, containing forty-eight (48)

apartments.

Between 1985 and 1987 various tenants of the premises filed harassment complaints against
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the owners.  The tenants alleged that the owners had engaged in harassment by (1) demanding excess

rent and security, (2) bringing unwarranted litigation, (3) willfully overcharging tenants, (3)

decreasing essential services including heat and hot water, (4) failing to repair serious deficiencies

in various apartments and common areas despite notice of those conditions, (5) verbally abusing and

threatening tenants, (6) failing to provide extermination, superintendent and elevator service, (7)

failing to provide adequate security, and (8) failing to provide timely lease renewals.

From 1985 to 1987, various conferences were held by the Division's Enforcement Bureau. 

Due to the similarity of complaints which revealed a pattern of conduct engaged in by the owners,

the Enforcement Bureau consolidated the various tenants' cases and issued a Notice of Hearing on

November 4, 1987.  The notice contained a list of specific complaints made by the tenants, and

advised the owners of their right to bring witnesses, books, records, and other documents and to

cross-examine opposing witnesses.

Twenty-seven hearing sessions were held, running from January 5, 1988 to October 18, 1988. 

The complete transcript of the hearing and the exhibits submitted are included in the original

administrative record ("Return") which has been submitted to this Court.

After a careful and complete review of the testimony and exhibits, the Hearing Officer made

thirteen numbered findings:

1-3) That the various petitioners own and/or manage the subject building.

4) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias, Helen Spitzer and Mazel Real Estate

refused to offer various tenants the option of one or two-year lease terms in violation of Section

2522.5 of the RSC, the provision which covers lease agreements.

5) That the petitioners demanded, received and retained security deposits in excess of one
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month's rent from various tenants, in violation of Section 2525.4 of the Code which prohibits the

exaction of excess security deposits.

6) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Helen Spitzer demanded and received

"key money" in violation of 2525.1 of the Code.  (This section of the Code covers general

prohibitions including a prohibition against demanding or receiving rents in excess of the legal

regulated rent.)

7) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Mazel Real Estate failed to provide

tenant Dequasie with rent receipts as required by Section 2525.2(b) of the Code.

8) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Mazel Real Estate engaged in courses

of conduct intended to cause various rent-stabilized tenants to vacate their housing accommodations

by threatening or commencing baseless or unwarranted court proceedings, in violation of Section

2525.5, the harassment provision of the Code.

9) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and JRG Associates committed an

additional act of harassment in violation of Section 2525.5 of the Code, in that they retaliated against

tenant Herold with intent to cause him to vacate, by commencing a baseless and unwarranted

holdover proceeding against him because he took action authorized or required by the Rent

Stabilization Law and Code.

10) That petitioner Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Mazel Real Estate engaged in various

evasive practices in an attempt to circumvent the rent law by submitting false or fraudulent

documents to DHCR in violation of Section 2526.2(b) of the Code which provides for penalties for

knowing violations of the Code.

11) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Mazel Real Estate failed to provide
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or maintain essential or required services at the subject buildings in violation of Section 2525.1 of

the Code which makes it unlawful for any person to do or omit any act in violation of any regulation,

order or requirement under the Rent Stabilization Law and Code.  The Hearing Officer found that,

although there were periods of time in which petitioners failed to provide various services, there was

insufficient evidence to establish that petitioners intended to harass the tenants through such failure.

12) That petitioners Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias and Mazel Real Estate failed to make

necessary repairs in individual apartments in a timely and workmanlike manner in violation of

Section 2525.1 of the Code.

13) That there is insufficient evidence to establish that petitioners harassed tenants Glatt,

Herold, Belliveau and Chong (with the exception of the hold-over action discussed in finding "9"),

or that petitioners discriminated against tenants Chong and Tyler based on race.1

Based on these findings the Hearing Officer recommended that $27,000.00 in civil penalties

be imposed against the petitioners.

The Deputy Commissioner adopted the findings and recommendations of the Hearing Officer

in an Order issued on April 4, 1989, finding petitioners guilty of willful and unlawful harassment

and other violations of the Rent Stabilization Law and Code, imposing civil penalties of $27,000.00

and barring rent increases, and ordering petitioners to cease and desist from any harassment and other

unlawful conduct directed against the tenants of the subject buildings.

This Article 78 proceeding ensued and was transferred to the Appellate Division by order of

     1  The various numbered findings are discussed in further detail in the argument in this brief to
the extent necessary to address the issues raised by petitioners.  They are also extensively
discussed by the Hearing Officer in pages 47 to 65 of his Findings and Recommendations, which
is reproduced in the Record on Review, pp. 115-135 (hereinafter "Record").
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the Supreme Court, Vinik, J. (Record, 4-5).

ARGUMENT

THE COMMISSIONER'S IMPOSITION OF PENAL-
TIES BASED UPON A FINDING OF HARASS-
MENT AND OTHER VIOLATIONS OF THE RENT
STABILIZATION CODE IS SUPPORTED BY
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. 
THE COMMISSIONER'S ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO JUDICIAL AFFIRMANCE.                                 
                       

This case presents a clear instance of harassment in flagrant violation of Section 9 NYCRR

2525.5 of the Rent Stabilization Code, as well as violations of other provisions of the Code.  The

record contains abundant and substantial evidence to support the finding that the landlords-

petitioners violated the rent laws by engaging in an illegal course of conduct designed to force the

tenants from their units.  Based upon the record, the Division found that the landlords harassed the

tenants and otherwise engaged in illegal and fraudulent conduct to the detriment of their tenants.  As

there is substantial -- if not overwhelming -- evidence in support of the findings of the Division the

Court should affirm the opinion of the Court below.

Section 26-516 c(2) of the New York City Administrative Code provides for civil penalties

for tenant harassment:

If the owner is found by the Commissioner:
(2) to have harassed a tenant to obtain vacancy of his or her housing
accommodation, the commissioner may impose by administrative
order after hearing, a civil penalty for such violation. Such penalty
shall be in the amount of up to $1,000 for the first offense and up to
twenty five hundred dollars for each subsequent offense or for a
violation consisting of conduct directed at the tenants of more than
one housing accommodation.

Section 9 NYCRR 2525.5 of the Rent Stabilization Code prohibits harassment of tenants:
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It shall be unlawful for any owner or any person acting on his or her
behalf, directly or indirectly, to engage in any course of conduct
(including, but not limited to, interruption or discontinuance of
required services, or unwarranted or baseless court proceedings)
which interferes with, or disturbs, or is intended to interfere with or
disturb, the privacy, comfort, peace repose or quiet enjoyment of the
tenant in his or her use or occupancy of the housing accommodation,
or is intended to cause the tenant to vacate such housing accommoda-
tion or waive any right afforded under this Code.

Section 9 NYCRR 2525.1 of the code covers general prohibitions:

It shall be unlawful, regardless of any contract, lease or other
obligation heretofore or hereafter entered into, for any person to
demand or receive, any rent for any housing accommodation in
excess of the legal rent, or otherwise to do or omit to do any act, in
violation of any regulation, order or requirement under the RSL or
this Code, or to offer, solicit, attempt or agree to do any of the
foregoing....

Section 9 NYCRR 2526.2 of the Code provides for general enforcement and civil penalties:

(a) Upon notice and reasonable opportunity to be heard, the DHCR
may issue orders it deems appropriate to enforce the RSL and this
Code.

(b) In addition to any other penalties provided for in this Code, if the
DHCR finds that any owner has knowingly violated any provision of
the RSL, or this Code, it may assess a penalty of up to $250.00 for
each such violation against the owner.

In the case at bar, the record demonstrates that the respondents' conduct in bringing

unwarranted court proceedings flowed from their intention to interfere with or disturb, the privacy,

comfort, peace repose or quiet enjoyment of the affected tenants in their use or occupancy of the

housing accommodation, or to cause those tenants to vacate such housing accommodation or waive

their rights.

Likewise, there is substantial evidence in the record demonstrating that petitioners violated
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other provisions of the Rent Stabilization Law and Code by submitting false or fraudulent documents

to DHCR; by failing to provide essential or required services; by failing to make repairs in a timely

and workmanlike manner; by refusing to offer proper lease agreements, exacting excess security

deposits, demanding and receiving "key money"; and by failing to give rent receipts to tenants.

In Belnord Holding Corp. et. al. v. Joy, 73 A.D.2d 549, 423 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dept. 1979),

aff'd, 52 N.Y.2d 945, 437 N.Y.S.2d 968 (1981), the Appellate Division, in affirming a determination

by the rent agency that the owner engaged in harassment held that the owner must be presumed to

intend the natural consequences of his acts.  In Belnord, repeated water leaks into tenants' apartments

went uncorrected for a substantial period of time.  In an appeal from a Commissioner's Order

imposing a finding of harassment and issuing civil penalties, the court endorsed the longstanding rent

agency policy that:

. . .  It must be assumed that the respondent's conduct mirrors their
intentions, and they must be presumed to intend the natural conse-
quences of their acts, namely a lack of care and concern of their
knowing and ineffective repair and the effect on the tenants' lives. 
The flooding into the subject apartments has impinged upon the
tenants' peaceful use and quiet enjoyment of their apartments and may
reasonably be deemed to be intended to cause them to waive their
rights under the Rent Law as well as force them to vacate.

Furthermore, willful omission as well as active conduct can constitute harassment.  In Drezin

v. Gliedman _A.D.2d_ (1st Dept. 1985), NYLJ, Dec. 9, 1985, p. 14, col.1, aff'g, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.

Wallach, J.) (Judgment entered April 25, 1984), Special Term held:

"The determination of respondent reflects the legitimate conclusion
that harassment can be effected by willful omission to perform a legal
duty as well as active commission of tortious conduct.

The standard for judicial review is whether the determination by the Commissioner is based
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on substantial evidence.  Application of Breger v. Macri, 34 N.Y.2d 727, 357 N.Y.S.2d 494 (1974);

Matter of Sigety v. Leventhal, 42 N.Y.2d 953, 398 N.Y.S.2d 137 (1977).  See also: Berman v.

Loremady Realty Corp, N.Y.L.J. June 22, 1967, p.1, col. 3, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Hellman, J.), n.o.r.;

Alac Corp. v. Altman, N.Y.L.J. October 1, 1971, p.2. col.5, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Gellinoff, J.) n.o.r.;

Blasof v. Starr, N.Y.L.J. September 16, 1976, p.5. col. 5, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Ricobono, J.) n.o.r.

It is respectfully submitted that the findings of the Commissioner are amply supported by

substantial evidence.  In Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v. State Division of Human Rights, 45 N.Y.2d 176,

181, 408 N.Y.S.2d 54, 57 (1978), the Court of Appeals defined substantial evidence as:

...proof within the whole record of such quality and quantity as to
generate conviction in and to persuade fair and detached fact finder
that, from the proof as a premise, a conclusion or ultimate fact may
be extracted reasonably-probatively and logically.

The Court added to its characterization of substantial evidence:

Marked by its substance- its solid nature and ability to inspire
confidence, substantial evidence does not rise from bare surmise,
conjecture speculation or rumor. [citations omitted] More than
seeming or imaginary, it is less than a preponderance of the evidence,
overwhelming evidence or evidence beyond a reasonable doubt. 
Supra, at 180 and 56.

Moreover, it is a settled principle of administrative law that issues as to the credibility of

witnesses are for the administrative body to determine as the sole trier of fact.  The duty of weighing

the evidence, where from the evidence either of two conflicting inferences may be drawn, rests solely

upon the administrative body.  A court may not weigh the evidence and substitute its judgment for

that of the administrative body where the testimony is conflicting and room for choice exists.  In

Stork Restaurant Inc. v. Boland, 282 N.Y. 256, 26 N.Y.S.2d 247, the Court of Appeals said:

[w]here there is a conflict in the testimony produced *** where
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reasonable mean might differ as to whether the testimony of one
witness should be accepted or the testimony of another witness be
rejected, where from the evidence either of two conflicting inferences
may be drawn, the duty of weighing the evidence and making the
choice rests upon the [administrative agency].The court may not
weigh the evidence or reject the choice made by [such agency] where
the evidence is conflicting and room for choice exists

And in Berenhaus v. Ward, 70 N.Y.2d 444, 522 N.Y.S.2d 478 (1988), the Court of Appeals said:

It is basic that the decision by an Administrative Hearing Officer to
credit the testimony of a given witness is largely unreviewable by the
courts, who are disadvantaged in such matters because their review
is confined to a lifeless record. The Hearing Officer before whom the
witnesses appeared, on the other hand, was able to perceive the
inflections, the pauses, the glances and gestures-all the nuances of
speech and manner that combine to form an impression of either
candor or deception.

The same standard set forth by the Court of Appeals in Stork was applied to a determination

of the Conciliation and Appeals Board (the Division's predecessor in enforcing the Rent Stabilization

Law in New York City), by the Appellate Division, Second Department, in Gervasi v. New York

City Conciliation and Appeals Board, _A.D.2d_, 481 N.Y.S.2d 645 (2nd Dept. 1984), aff'g

memorandum decision dated February 15, 1983 (Sup. Ct., Kings Co., Monteleone, J., Index No.

26141/80), and by the First Department, in Lurie v. Popolizio, 86 A.D.2d 835, 447 N.Y.S.2d 464 (1st

Dept. 1982).  And in Matter of Belnord Holding Corp. v. Joy, 73 A.D. 2d 549, 423 N.Y.S. 2d 3

(1979) unan. aff'd. 52 N.Y. 2d 945, 473 N.Y.S. 2d 968 (1981), the Court stated:

Questions of credibility and inferences of  fact were for appellant to
make...On the record we are unable to say that appellant's determina-
tion was without rational basis or not based on substantial evidence.

Thus, it is well settled that the Court's function is accomplished when it finds the agency's

determination is supported by a substantial basis in the record.  Questions as to the credibility of the
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witnesses are left to the agency before which the hearing took place.

Petitioners have presented various arguments on a number of issues. These arguments are

without merit.  However, in analyzing the hollowness of those arguments, one of the findings by the

Hearing Officer, which is not challenged by petitioners except for a one sentence bare denial, should

be kept in mind: finding no. 10 concerning petitioners' submission of false or fraudulent documents

to DHCR in connection with rent overcharge proceedings involving their tenants.  (Findings and

Recommendations, pp. 56-61; Record, 126-31)  In those proceedings petitioners submitted answers

to their tenants' rent overcharge complaints which included copies of former leases and other

documentation intended to establish a rent history.  The Hearing Officer found that the credible

evidence, including records of the Brooklyn Union Gas Company, Consolidated Edison Company,

and Flatbush Tenants Council, and the testimony of the tenants, all contradicted petitioners'

evidence2.  He further stated on the question of credibility:

The testimony offered by both Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias as to
the authenticity of the leases lacks any degree of credibility in light of
the overwhelming evidence to the contrary.  Respondents neither
produced nor attempted to produce any of the alleged individuals
named in the leases nor did they in any way attempt to rebut the
evidence offered by the tenants.  Although the tenants may have had
certain motivations in giving their testimony, Brooklyn Union Gas
Company and Consolidated Edison Company did not.  The records
of these two independent utility companies when taken in conjuction
are highly reliable....

*  *  *  *  *

It should also be noted that on his direct examination, Ernest Jeremias

     2  In the rent overcharge proceeding of tenant Cheryl Belliveau, the Division found that
petitioners' evidence was not credible and denied their Petition for Administrative Review.  That
detemination was upheld in an Article 78 proceeding, Index No. 19419/88, Sup. Ct., Kings Co.,
Spodek, J., June 16, 1989, and has not been further appealed.
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testified to the accuracy of the leases and other documents submitted
to DHCR, but on cross-examination, he denied preparing or reading
many of the documents (including the overcharge answers) even
though he did admit to signing same.  This plea of ignorance by Mr.
Jeremias is also found to be lacking in credibility, particularly in light
of the fact that Mr. Jeremias testified that he owned about 25
multiple-dwellings over the course of 36 years in the real estate
business.

(Findings and Recommendations, pp. 58-59; Record, 128-29)  

The Hearing Officer also found that there were other instances in which petitioners submitted

false information to DHCR or engaged in trickery and guile in dealings with their tenants.  (Findings

and Recommendations, pp. 60-61; Record, 130-31)  However, as an example of the Hearing Officer's

careful review of the evidence and the soundness of his findings, he found that there was insufficient

evidence to establish that, in three of the overcharge proceedings, the leases submitted by petitioners

were fraudulent.  (Findings and Recommendations, pp. 59-60; Record, 129-30)

With this said, an analysis of petitioners' arguments follows.

1. Petitioners Allegations As to the Findings Made by the Hearing Officer Bear
Virtually No Resemblance to the Findings Actually Made.

The vast majority of petitioners' allegations concerning the substantive findings of violations

by the Hearing Officer either wildly misrepresent those findings (which were adopted by the

Commissioner) or are bare allegations utterly unsupported by any evidence of record tending to show

that the determination was not based upon substantial evidence.  

a.  Building-Wide Services and Repairs.  Petitioners completely mischaracterize the findings

concerning the alleged failures to maintain essential or required services.  The Hearing Officer made

separate findings concerning (1) building-wide services (finding no. 12), and (2) a failure to make
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necessary repairs in individual apartments in a timely and workmanlike manner.  See, Findings and

Recommendations, pp. 61-65; Record, 131-35.

With regard to building-wide services, the Hearing Officer found a failure to maintain

elevator service at 2302 85th Street and 320 Ocean Parkway, and a failure to maintain extermination

service at 320 Ocean Parkway.  He recommended a fine of $750.00.  The hearing officer found that

testimony was corroborated by DHCR rent reduction orders, Building Department violations, and

the records of the owner's elevator contractor, which showed substantial disruptions in service.  

On the other hand the Hearing Officer found that "there was insufficient evidence to show

any substantial decreases in service" at 420 Avenue F.  Similarly, the Hearing Officer found that

testimony of the tenants concerning heat, hot water and security at 2302 85th Street was unsupported

by other objective evidence.  He also found irrelevant most of the documentation submitted by

DHCR's Enforcement Bureau, as well as a letter from Larry Jayson of the Flatbush Tenants'

Association.

In contrast, the Hearing Officer gave credence to much of the testimony as to the regular

provision of services provided by the twenty-three tenants from the three buildings who testified on

behalf of the petitioners, as well as the petitioners' nine contractors and two superintendents, and the

petitioner's themselves.  

However, it was certainly rational to accord greater credibility to the records of the owner's

elevator contractor and Building Department listings of elevator violations (Exhibit 197) than to the

oral testimony of that contractor. (Hearing Transcript, May 9, 1988)

Finally, the Hearing Officer found that there was insufficient evidence "to establish that

respondents [owners] intended to harass any of the subject tenants by curtailing or failing to provide
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essential or required services".

It is thus clear that the Hearing Officer carefully sifted the evidence in the record and made

specific findings based upon objective and credible evidence in the record.  

Petitioners, in challenging the findings concerning services, make much ado about evidence

which was allowed into the record as alleged acts of harassment, and about alleged resistance by the

Hearing Officer to additional testimony by witnesses for the owners.  This is much ado about

nothing.  What is central in this judicial review proceeding is whether there was substantial evidence

in the record to support the findings of the Hearing Officer as adopted by the Commissioner.   There

is clearly no prejudice in allowing evidence in the record which was not relied upon in the findings

(the evidence which petitioners complain about did not form the basis for any harassment findings). 

An administrative Hearing Officer, not being bound by the formal rules of evidence has broad

discretion to control the scope of a hearing.  In particular, as provided for in 9 NYCRR Section

2051.3(d)(2)(v)(e) of the Division's Rules of Practice for adjudicatory proceedings, a Hearing Officer

has the discretion to exclude "[i]rrelevant or unduly repetitious evidence or cross-examination".  

In the case at bar, the owners presented 23 tenant-witnesses.  Certainly, it was a proper

exercise of discretion for the Hearing Officer to place limits on allowing additional testimony of such

witnesses, or even placing limits on the extent of the testimony of those called to the witness stand. 

Furthermore, credence in general was given to these tenants' testimony so that multiplication of the

similar evidence would serve no purpose and its exclusion was in no way prejudicial to the owners.

The allegation on page 44 of the Article 78 petition (Record, 53) that the prosecution "relied

on the testimony of Sol Reiss, a housing inspector who testified that there were two illegal devices

on the boiler on two of the premises", is not only incorrect but also utterly irrelevant, as the Hearing
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Officer's findings were in no way based upon that testimony.  This testimony related to the heating

system; but the Hearing Officer found the evidence in the record insufficient to conclude that there

was a failure to maintain heat and hot water.

Indeed, much of the Article 78 petition recites testimony or evidence against the owners

which did not form a basis for the Hearing Officer's findings and recommendations to the

Commissioner, and is thus totally irrelevant in determining whether there is substantial evidence to

sustain the administrative findings.

b.  Individual Apartment Repairs.  With regard to the findings of a failure to make necessary

repairs in individual apartments in a timely and workmanlike manner (finding no. 12, pp. 63-65;

Record, 133-35), the Hearing Officer found that credible testimony established a failure to "repair

the following defective conditions in tenant's apartment despite receiving repeated complaints over

lengthy periods of time:" 

(i) Cheryl Glatt (2302 85th St.) - Leaks around the bedroom and living room windows from 1977

through 1985.

(ii) Rosemary Delmas (2302 85th St.) - inoperable refrigerator and mice and roach infestation.

(iii) Robert Herold (420 Avenue F) - leaks in bedroom and livingroom windows, and inoperable

refrigerator.

(iv) David Dequasie (420 Avenue F) - large hole in kitchen and bathroom wall permitting mice and

roaches to enter apartment.

(v) Cheryl Belliveau (320 Ocean Parkway) - leaks from radiators and ceilings.

(vi) Milan Chong (320 Ocean Parkway) - inoperable stove, leaky toilet, and painting and plastering

in apartment.
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The Hearing Officer found that some attempts were made to correct the above conditions

"but the work performed was either inadequate or unworkmanlike and the conditions either remained

uncorrected or recurred within a short time".

Finally, the Hearing Officer found that numerous other conditions had been corrected within

a reasonable period of time and thus did not constitute violations.

The Article 78 petition is devoid of any showing that these findings were not based upon

substantial evidence.  Petitioners point to the testimony of Cheryl Glatt concerning the failure to

make repairs in her apartment, which testimony they incorrectly allege contributed to the findings

of harassment.  In support of their erroneous contention they quote a portion of her testimony on

cross-examination concerning her alleged unavailability for providing access to her apartment

(Petition, pp. 21-22; Record, 30-31)  However, on redirect examination Ms. Glatt testified as

follows:

BY MR. LANNING:

Q  Okay Ms. Glatt, how did you deal with the request from the
landlord regarding access to your apartment to make repairs?

A  Well there were times when I could not close my business,
but then there were times that I made arrangements (inaudible)
neighbor.  On one instance, one occasion my mother was there on
another day for repairs to be made to the windows, and workers didn't
show up.

Q  Can you tell me how many times the workers didn't show
up?

A  I'd say three or four times.

Q  When me ask you [sic], what kind of notice did the
landlord give you of needing access to your apartment?
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A  The super told me that they're coming the next day, which
I don't feel is sufficient.  Because of business I have to let people
know that I'm not going to be open.

Q  Now you say you operate a business, where is the business
located?

A  It's about five blocks from my house.

Q  Have you ever informed the landlord of this?

A  Well I've left my business phone number with them several
times.  I don't know if they're aware of the location.

Q  For what purpose?

A  When I've called the office and asked them to call me back
I've left my business number.  There was one occasion when a worker
came -- my mother was in my apartment at the time -- and a worker
came to see about the windows, so the superintendent called me at my
store from my house because I didn't want my mother doing anything
with the curtains and so on, she isn't well.

So I told them I would be home in five minutes, I mean five
minutes on the clock, and the guy wouldn't wait.  I closed my
business, came home and he wasn't there, so I went back to work.

(Hearing Transcript, Jan. 27, 1988, pp. 113-115)

Also, in quoting Ms. Glatt's cross-examination, petitioners, on pages 21 and 22 of their

petition (Record, 30-31), left off the first part of that cross-examination, which also concerned her

availability for access to the apartment:

Q  I don't understand.  How long did you work in the dance
studio?  From '78 through--

A  No, I was working there prior to my moving in the
apartment --

Q  Okay, but I'm limited --

A  So I was there a total of about five years.

Q  Which terminated in 1982?
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A  Approximately, yeah.

Q  Now in the course of that employment what were your
hours in relation to maintaining your employment?

A  I started about 11:00-11:30 and worked sometime into the
evening.

(emphasis added)

(Hearing Transcript, Jan. 27, 1988, p. 7)

Thus, it is clear from Ms. Glatt's testimony that access could easily have been attained first

thing in the morning or at other times, had petitioners been willing to make proper arrangements. 

Furthermore, the Article 78 petition is devoid of any attempt to refute the finding that the windows

in Ms. Glatt's apartments were leaking from 1977 to 1985.  This finding is not contradicted by her

admission that they were subsequently repaired after eight years of problems.  Clearly, the Hearing

Officer was justified in his conclusion.

Petitioners make a similar allegation as to non-access to the apartment of Milan Chong, who

had an inoperable stove, a leaky toilet, and no painting or plastering; in this case putting the blame

on her nine-to-five job.  However, on redirect examination, Ms. Chong testified as follows:

Q  Now let me ask you, if you had given proper notice of a
repair needed to be done in your apartment, would you make
arrangements to have that repair done between the hours of 9:00 to
5:00?

A  If I got proper notice, I had enough time to inform them at
work that I needed the day off and I could move some of my work at
my desk on another day and, you know, or arrange for somebody else,
you know, to do it.

MR. LANNING:  I have no further questions.

THE JUDGE:  -- cross?
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MR. SEGAL:  No.

(Hearing Transcript, March 15, 1988, p. 76)

Also, as with the Glatt finding, there is an incorrect suggestion on page 18 of the Article 78

petition (Record, 27) to the effect that the failure to make repairs contributed to the harassment

finding.  In fact, the Hearing Officer found that it constituted a violation of the Rent Stabilization

Law and Code independent of the harassment finding.  It was not found to be an act of harassment. 

And the finding that was made was amply supported by the record.

c.  Harassment.  Throughout the Article 78 petition allegations are made either as to claimed

acts of harassment or the prosecutor's case as to harassment, without any discrimination as to

whether or not those allegations, as proved, constituted a basis for the Hearing Officer's findings. 

Indeed, the vast majority did not.

For example, petitioners in their Article 78 petition point to a dispossess proceeding alleging

non-payment which was brought against the tenant Milan Chong, as well as a human rights

proceeding commenced by the tenant.  (Petition, pp. 17-18, and 20; Record 26-27, 29)  However,

a review of the findings shows that neither of these proceedings constituted a basis for any findings

of violations by the Hearing Officer.  Indeed, the Hearing Officer found to the contrary with regard

to both harassment and the human rights proceeding.3  (Findings and Recommendations, p. 65;

Record, 135)  Petitioners were found to be guilty of harassment for sending to Chong numerous rent

demand notices threatening dispossess and eviction even though rent checks had been received prior

     3  Petitioners otherwise irrelevant insinuations concerning the supposedly illegal arrangement
of Ms. Chong having Samuel Tyler living with her, are totally specious.  Section 235f of the Real
Property Law allows a tenant to have an unrelated roommate regardless of any clause to contrary
in a lease.  Ms. Chong is entitled to have Mr. Tyler living with her whether he is her common law
husband, lover, friend, or just a roommate.
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to those notices and were negotiated.  (Findings and Recommendations, pp. 52-53; Record 122-23) 

This finding does not rest at all on the "Tyler" check, about which so much is made by petitioner4. 

As for alleged bookkeeping errors (Petition, p. 20; Record, 29), the Hearing Officer noted that "Mr.

Jeremias stated that he always double-checked his books before sending dispossesses to tenants",

and found that "Ernest Jeremias failed to produce any books, records or other documentation to

support his claim."5  (Findings and Recommendations, p. 53; Record, 123)  The Article 78 petition

is likewise devoid of any evidence in the administrative record to the contrary.

Petitioners, on page 24 of their petition (Record 33) allege that Cheryl Glatt's "direct

testimony and complaints that she did not receive leases was a contributing factor to the finding of

harassment against the respondents".  This is simply false.  The findings of harassment were based

on misconduct constituting harassment against tenants Rosemary Delmas, Jeanette Schulman, David

Dequasie, Milan Chong, and Robert Herold.  Ms. Glatt is not one of those tenants.  Indeed, the

Hearing Officer in finding no. 13, p. 65 (Record, 135), explicitly found that there was insufficient

evidence to establish that the owners harassed tenant Glatt by instituting legal proceedings.  It is thus

clear, that not only does the Article 78 petition misrepresent the administrative findings, but  also

that petitioner's lengthy attack on the credibility of Ms. Glatt is irrelevant.

Petitioners, on page 28 of the Article 78 petition (Record, 37), allege that Ms. Glatt's

     4  The Hearing Officer did base one finding of harassment on, inter alia, a series of unjustified
rent demands sent to Ms. Chong by petitioners between May 1985 and June 1986.  However, the
infamous "Tyler" check which was the first rent check Ms. Chong sent to petitioners when she
moved into the apartment in July 1984, has nothing to do with the period in question or the
harassment finding.  (Findings and Recommendations, pp. 52-53; Record 122-23)

     5  Maryanna Jeremias produced deposit tickets which actually corroborated the testimony of
tenants Schulman and Delmas that they made regular rent payments.  The rent records show no
arrears for those tenants.
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complaints as to their demand for rent contributed to the harassment finding.  This allegation is also

a false representation of the administrative findings.  Such complaints did not constitute a basis for

the harassment findings or any of the other violations committed by petitioners.

Again, on page 30 of the Article 78 petition (Record, 39), petitioners make the false

allegation that a finding of harassment was based upon a holdover petition against Ms. Glatt.  This

is simply not true.  Put in their best light, this and similar allegations may be a confusion by

petitioners between the Hearing Officer's lengthy summary of the testimony and his actual findings,

which are based upon the credible testimony in the administrative record.

Also untrue are petitioner's allegations on pages 31 to 35 of the Article 78 petition (Record,

40-44) concerning the findings with regard to acts committed against tenant Robert Herold.  The

Hearing Officer found petitioners guilty of harassing Robert Herold for having brought a holdover

proceeding in unlawful retaliation for his tenant organizing activities.  (Findings and Recommenda-

tions, pp. 54-56; Record, 24-26)  This finding has a sound evidentiary basis in petitioners' holdover

petition which cites as a ground for eviction, Herold's canvassing of other tenants, conduct which

is perfectly legal. (Exhibit C72)  

In addition, the Hearing Officer found that the owners demanded, received and retained

excess security deposits and "key money" from Herold in violation of the Rent Stabilization Code

(Findings and Recommendations, pp. 47 and 48; Record 117-18).  These findings did not form a

basis for the harassment finding but they are amply supported by substantial evidence. 

Contrary to the petitioners' allegations, the Hearing Officer made no findings of violations

based upon Mr. Herold's overcharge complaint or any of the non-payment proceedings brought

against Herold.  Mr. Herold may have indicated that the non-payment proceedings did not constitute
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harassment; but that is irrelevant since it was the retaliatory holdover proceeding, not the non-

payment proceedings, which was the basis for the harassment finding.  The Hearing Officer

expressly excluded these other proceedings from the harassment finding (Findings and Recommen-

dations, p. 65; Record, 135)  It should be noted that the Hearing Officer made the following findings

with regard to the issue of non-payment of rent and non-payment proceedings:

The landlord's claim that the tenant was harassing him by not paying
rent which required the landlord to bring three non-payment proceed-
ings is a misrepresentation and is not supported by the evidence.  The
first non-payment proceeding (C 62) commenced in September 1985
was dismissed for the landlord's failure to appear in court.  The
second non-payment proceeding (C 63), which was commenced in
October 1985, was eventually resolved after Ernest Jeremias agreed
to make various repairs in the tenant's apartment and tenant paid four
months' rent that had been withheld.  There was no evidence
produced to show that there was a third non-payment proceeding
prior to April 1986 when the holdover action was commenced or that
Robert Herold withheld rent for any months other than the four
months covered by the second non-payment action.... Furthermore,
Mr. Herold's testimony that he withheld rent in an attempt to get
repairs made rather than to harass the landlord is credible.

*  *  *  *  

The failure and refusal of Robert Herold to pay any rent from April
15, 1986 on has no bearing on the finding above as it occurred
subsequent to the events described.

(Findings and Recommendations, pp. 55-56; Record, 125-26)

Petitioners again make false allegations on pages 35 to 37 of their Article 78 petition

(Record, 44-46) claiming that the legal proceedings brought by petitioners against tenant Cheryl

Belliveau were found to constitute acts of harassment.  Just the opposite.  In finding no. 13 (Findings

and Recommendations, p. 65; Record, 135), the Hearing Officer explicitly found that there was

insufficient evidence to conclude that the owners harassed tenant Belliveau in bringing legal
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proceedings.

As for the Division's rent overcharge determination directing a refund of overcharges to

Belliveau, petitioners' separate Article 78 proceeding challenging that determination was dismissed

by the court by judgment dated June 16, 1989.  The judgment was served with notice of entry on

September 1, 1989, and has not been appealed.  It is noteworthy that petitioners allege in the within

petition, duly verified on May 25, 1989, that the Article 78 proceeding in the overcharge case is still

pending, even though Justice Spodek had previously rendered his written memorandum decision

denying the petition on January 27, 1989.

Petitioners also falsely allege on page 37 of their Article 78 petition (Record, 37) that the

Hearing Officer placed "great weight" on a dispossess proceeding brought against tenant Janet

Schulman.  The administrative record is devoid of any such reliance on a dispossess proceeding. 

However, the Hearing Officer did base in part one of the findings of harassment on an unwarranted

non-payment proceeding brought against the Schulmans, as well as on notices sent to them

unjustifiedly claiming that rent had not been paid and threatening dispossess and eviction.  The

Hearing Officer found, in part, as follows:

In June 1985, Ernest and Maryanna Jeremias (dba Mazel Real Estate)
commenced a non-payment action (C 46) against the Schulmans for
May and June rent despite the fact that May's rent had been cashed in
May (C 45) and June's rent had been cashed (C 48) days prior to
service of the non-payment petition upon the tenants.  Even after Mrs.
Schulman appeared in court with Ernest Jeremias on June 24, 1985
and showed him copies of the negotiated May and June rent checks,
Mr. Jeremias sent another notice (C 47) to the Schulmans only two
days later on June 26, 1985 demanding May and June rent and
threatening legal action.  This demand finally led the Schulmans to
file a harassment complaint (C 49).

(Findings and Recommendations, pp. 50-51; Record, 120-21)
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As for the allegedly "very important March rental payment" which purportedly was not paid,

petitioners, in quoting Ms. Schulman on page 38 of their Article 78 petition (Record, 47), leave out

her crucial testimony on cross-examination:

Q Isn't it true that you didn't pay your March rent?

A No, it is not true.

Q Well where is you cancelled check for the March rent?

A I wasn't asked to provide it.

Q Who asked you to provide things for this testimony today?

A The attorney.

Q Well did you discuss this case with the attorney before you testified today?

A We didn't discuss it today, no.

Q I didn't say today.  I said, did you discuss your testimony with the attorney
before you testified today?

A We went over documents, yes.

Q You went over documents.  Did he indicates [sic] different lines of testimony
that you were to testify to?

A No.

Q Did anyone indicate that at the Flatbush Tenants Council or anybody else
prompt you as to your testimony?

A No.

*  *  *  *  *

Q Didn't the landlord ever complain to you that you had not paid your March
rent?

A No.
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Q That was never brought up?

A No.

Q Where would the March cancelled be, in your bank statement?

A Somewhere, yes.
Q Would it be in your bank statement?

A It would be home, yes.

Q In your bank statement?

A In my bank statement.

Q Okay, and don't you keep all your bank statements together?

A No.

Q You keep them spread apart?

A Yes.

Q And if I asked you at a later date to produce your March bank statement,
you'd be able to do that, right?

A Yes.

Q It's not lost or anything?

A No.

Q And that March rent would be right in there, right?

A Yes.

Q When did you pay your March rent?

A The very beginning of March.

Q And how did you pay it?

A By personal check.

27



Q And you yourself saw that that check cleared?

A Yes.

Q And you never received a complaint from the landlord that the March rent
wasn't paid?

A That's right.

Q That's your testimony?

A Yes.

(Hearing Transcript, February 1, 1988, pp. 70-71 and 73-75.

Clearly, there was substantial evidence in the record for the Hearing Officer to conclude as

he did, notwithstanding petitioners' unproven theory that the Schulman's were always a month in

arrears because they did not pay the March rent.

Petitioners' challenges to the harassment findings concerning tenants Chong, Belliveau,

Herold, and Schulman are plainly frivolous.  Furthermore, they raise no challenge to the harassment

findings as based upon their misconduct towards tenants Dequasie and Delmas.  It is patent that

petitioners' unscrupulous conduct constituted harassment.  The Commissioner's determination is

abundantly supported by the credible evidence of record and must be affirmed.

d.  Key Money.  Petitioners frivolously challenge the finding that they illegally demanded

and received "key money" from various tenants, simply reciting the denials made by them during the

administrative hearing.  The Hearing Officer found their testimony on this issue to be "not credible",

and also found that "[t]he contention of respondents [petitioners herein] that even if such payments

were made they were merely gratuities given to the superintendent is without merit."  (Findings and

Recommendations, pp. 48-49; Record, 118-19)  Petitioners make no allegations which would tend
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to show that the evidence against them on the question of key money has no credibility.  The

Division, as the trier of fact, properly weighed the evidence and credibility of the witnesses in

reaching its finding.

e.  Other Findings of Violations.  Petitioners' bald allegations on pages 48 and 49 of their

Article 78 petition (Record, 57-58) to the effect that the other findings of violations are contrary to

the credible evidence, are unsubstantiated, meaningless, and false.  They have utterly failed to show

that any of the abundant evidence marshalled by the Hearing Officer in support of his findings is not

credible.  These inane allegations, as with the remainder of the petition, are nothing more than an

attempt to confuse the court as to the true nature of petitioners' unscrupulous behavior.

2. The Organizing Efforts by Tenants Have No Bearing on Whether the Petitioners
Violated the Rent Laws.

Petitioners at numerous points in their Article 78 petition, and in their brief, attempt to

impugn the credibility of the tenants by noting their involvement in tenant organizing, their alleged

economic motivations, and their turning to the Flatbush Tenant's Council.  Indeed, to the contrary,

it would have been improper for the Hearing Officer and Commissioner to have discounted the

tenant's testimony because of such tenant organizing.  Section 230 of the Real Property Law

expressly protects the rights of tenants to form, join or participate in tenants' groups:

1. No landlord shall interfere with the right of a tenant to form, join
or participate in the lawful activities of any group, committee or other
organization formed to protect the rights of tenants; nor shall any
landlord harass, punish, penalize, diminish, or withhold any right,
benefit or privilege of a tenant under his tenancy for exercising such
right.
2. Tenants' groups, committee or other tenants' organizations shall
have the right to meet in any location on the premises which is
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devoted to the common use of all tenants in a peaceful manner, at
reasonable hours and without obstructing access to the premises or
facilities.  No landlord shall deny such right.

In addition, Section 223-b of the Real Property Law prohibits retaliation by a landlord against

tenants who participate in tenant organizations:

1. No landlord of premises or units to which this section is applicable
shall serve a notice to quit upon any tenant or commence any action
to recover real property or summary proceeding to recover possession
of real property in retaliation for:

*  *  *  *  

c. The tenant's participation in the activities of a tenant's organization.

Clearly, the tenants had a right to organize and to utilize the assistance of the Flatbush

Tenants Council.  Their credibility is not less for having done so.  As for the unsupported allegation

that the tenants were economically motivated (as though petitioners have no economic motivation),

such allegation at most goes to the question of their credibility as witnesses.  However, not only does

the Article 78 petition fail to point to any evidence supporting that allegation; more importantly, the

Commissioner's findings are supported by abundant credible evidence untainted by any such alleged

motives.  

It would appear that petitioners' whole argument concerning The Flatbush Tenants Council

and its relations to petitioners' tenants boils down to their displeasure at the efforts of the

organization in helping those tenants.  Just as they wrongfully sought to evict tenant Herold because

of his tenant organizing activities, petitioners here seek to transfer the blame for their own

misconduct onto tenants who legitimately sought help and redress for the wrongs done them, and

onto the organization which provided help to them.  That a tenant like Ms. Glatt may have written
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an inappropriate note during that effort does not negate the harassment and other violations engaged

in by petitioners.

3. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Hearing Officer Bias.

The combination of prosecutorial and quasi-judicial functions in administrative agencies are

traditional, consonant with due process and have been sustained by the Court of Appeals.  See, e.g.,

Friedman v. State of New York, 24 N.Y.2d 528, 543-4, 301 N.Y.S.2d 484, 497-8 (1969), in which

the Court of Appeals upheld the determination of the Court on the Judiciary in the face of

"claimaint's contention that the functions of complainant, prosecutor and judge were combined in

the Court on the Judiciary in violation of his constitutional rights".  

See also, Matter of Tippyanvinnie Holding Corp v. Altman, N.Y.L.J., January 19, 1972, p.

17, col. 2 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., Murtagh, J.) (rent agency harassment proceeding); Matter of Alac

Corp. v. Altman, N.Y.L.J., October 1, 1971, p.2, col 5 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., Gellinoff, J.) (also a

harassment proceeding).  In Matter of Diana A., a child, etc., 65 Misc.2d 1034, 319 N.Y.S.2d 691,

694 (Family Court, N.Y. Co., 1971), the court noted:

Routinely, an administrative agency--for example, the Federal Trade
Commission--authorizes an investigation by its staff; on the basis of
the report, it may direct the filing of a petition and it then adjudicates
whether the allegations of the petition are supported.  For approval of
this procedure, see Federal Trade Comm. v. Cinderella Career and
Finishing Schools, (404 F.2d 1308, 1315 [CADC, 1968]; Helman &
Co. v. Securities and Exch. Comm., (366 F.2d 446, 455 [CA, 2d
1966], cert. den. 389 U.S. 991, rehearing denied 389 U.S.1060."

The rent laws require the Division to regulate rents and essential and required services, as

well as evictions.  In so doing, the law empowers the Division to hear and determine whether a
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person has engaged in a prohibited course of conduct to force tenants to vacate a building, and to

assess monetary civil penalties, if warranted.  Under such circumstances, the rule has been that

disqualification will not be permitted to destroy the only tribunal capable of conducting the

proceeding.  In Matter of City of Rochester, 208 N.Y. 188, 195 (1913), the Court of Appeals set forth

the "rule of necessity":

....where a judicial officer has not so direct an interest in the cause of
matter as that the result must necessarily affect him to his personal or
pecuniary loss or gain, or where his personal or pecuniary interest is
minute, and he has so exclusive jurisdiction of the cause or matter by
Constitution or by statute, as that his refusal to act will prevent any
proceeding in it, then he may act so far as that there may not be a
failure of remedy, or as it is sometimes express, a failure of justice...

In Matter of Felin Associates, Inc. v. Altman, 41 A.D.2d 825, 342 N.Y.S.2d 752 (1st Dept.

1973), aff'd., 34 N.Y.2d 895, 395 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1974), the Appellate Division, in reversing Special

Term and reinstating an rent agency order finding the owners guilty of harassment, stated:

Special Term, however, further found that petitioners were also
deprived of a fair hearing because the immediate superior of both the
prosecuting attorney and the hearing examiner appeared at the
hearing.  The supervisor made no statements on the record and merely
privately advised the prosecuting attorney.

The combining of functions of prosecutor and fact-finder in different
members of the same administrative agency is not prima facie
violative of due process (Friedman v. State of New York, 24 N.Y.2d
528, 541-544; cf. 1 N.Y. Jur., Administrative Law section 38, 39). 
There was no factual showing in the case at bar that there was a
denial of a fair hearing.  To the contrary the determination was based
on fact and the penalty was proper. 

Likewise, in the case at bar, the Hearing Officer's findings, as adopted by the Commissioner,

are based on fact and the penalty is proper.

Petitioners, in their petition and brief, claim, without any merit, partiality or bias of the
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Hearing Officer because his physical accommodations were located in the same building as the

enforcement staff, because "his lunches were at times taken with the prosecutorial staff," and because

"he, in other ways, interrelated with the prosecutorial staff".  (Petition, p. 6; Record, 15)  The fact

that his offices were located in the same building as the enforcement staff does not create any

implication of bias or improper arrangements, as the cases just cited indicate.  Should criminal term

judges be tarred with bias or partiality because the offices of the District Attorney are located in the

same building, as they are at least in Manhattan?  The allegations as to occasionally taking lunches

or otherwise interrelating with the enforcement staff are vague and unsubstantiated.  There is no

allegation or proof of the Hearing Officer lunching with the enforcement attorney handling the

instant proceeding.  The allegation made in petitioners' brief that the hearing officer lunched together

with "the prosecutorial staff in the same room where the trial was being held" was not previously

made in this litigation, and is an unsworn allegation.  Furthermore, how could petitioners know of

such conduct unless they or their counsel were also present?    

That the hearing officer might have had lunch with members of the enforcement staff other

than the person prosecuting the instant matter (there are no allegations as to whom and when) and

discussed baseball scores is no more objectionable than an attorney having lunch with a judge with

whom he is acquainted.  (Again, petitioners or their counsel must have been present to know there

was talk about baseball scores)  Surely, administrative hearing officers are not subject to greater

restrictions than court judges.

As for statements which the chief of the Enforcement Bureau may or may not have made

during a settlement conference which was not on the record and which occurred at some unknown

time prior to the administrative hearing, they have not been shown to bear any relation to the conduct

33



of the Hearing Officer during that hearing.

Nor have petitioners shown any bias or partiality by the Hearing Officer during the hearing

itself.  He made entirely proper rulings as to when Mr. Larry Jayson, a representative of the Flatbush

Tenants Council, could and could not remain in the hearing room.  Petitioners' attorney requested

on the first day of the hearing that Mr. Jayson be excluded.  The portion of the transcript quoted on

pages 41 and 42 of the Article 78 petition (Record, 50-51) shows that Mr. Jayson was permitted to

stay for a short period of time on the first day until asked to leave by the Hearing Officer; and portion

of the transcript quoted on page 10 of the petition (Record, 19) shows that Mr. Jayson remained in

the room only during the preliminary proceedings.  Finally, as indicated in the portion of the

transcript quoted on page 12 of the petition (Record, 21), he was not allowed back in the room to

observe the proceedings until after he had testified.

The rulings by the Hearing Officer concerning Mr. Jayson's presence in the hearing room

were a proper exercise of discretion under the Division's Rules of Practice for adjudicatory

proceedings, 9 NYCRR Section 2051.3(d)(2)(xiii), which provides:

Public Hearings.  Hearings shall be open to the public.  The adminis-
trative law judge may exclude from the hearing room or from further
participation in the proceeding any person who engages in improper
conduct at the hearing or otherwise disrupts the proceeding except a
party to the proceeding, an attorney of record, or a witness engaged
in testifying.  In addition, the administrative law judge may take such
other actions as are necessary to insure the proper conduct of the
hearing.

The Hearing Officer soundly observed that no prejudice could result from Mr. Jayson's presence

during the preliminary proceedings when no testimony was taken.  Likewise, there was no prejudice

from his presence as an observer after he had testified.  Since the hearing was open to the public, it
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was proper to for Mr. Jayson to be present as allowed.  That petitioners felt displeasure at his

presence because of his organizing efforts in their buildings did not require his exclusion when no

prejudice would result.

Finally, as argued above on pages 19 to 20, the Hearing Officer properly exercised his

discretion in controlling the number of witnesses and flow of testimony.  As for the admission or

non-admission of hearsay, petitioners have not pointed to one instance during the entire proceeding

in which the Hearing Officer made an improper ruling, or one that was prejudicial to them.

In sum, petitioners have failed to show any impropriety in the conduct of the hearing or errors

in the findings.  As the hearing officer determined the credibility of the witnesses, this Court cannot

substitute its judgment for that of the administrative agency.

The Commissioner based his decision on the testimony of numerous witnesses and

documentary evidence.  Plainly the activities of the petitioners, as documented and described

throughout the administrative record now before this Court, unequivocally constitute harassment and

other violations as defined by the regulatory provisions, and are supported by substantial evidence

in the record.  As the Court of Appeals stated in Matter of Breger v. Macri, supra:

In view of the limited jurisdiction of the courts in reviewing adminis-
trative determinations under Article 78 of the CPLR, we must
confirm the determination here since there is substantial evidence to
support it in this record.

In light of the potential profits involved and the greed such possibilities can generate, the

penalty imposed by the Division was certainly well within the range of reasonableness.  In fact, it

is doubtful that any lesser penalty would be likely to deter an owner who was not otherwise adverse

to engaging in illegal tactics such as occurred herein.  The penalties imposed, $27,000.00 are in no
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way excessive or offensive to one's sense of fairness in view of the findings made.  Pell v. Board of

Education, 34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974); Matter of Butterly and Green, Inc. v. Lorenzo,

36 N.Y.2d 250, 367 N.Y.S.2d 230.  

Indeed the authority of the Rent Commissioner to find landlords guilty of harassment and to

impose civil penalties has long been judicially endorsed.  Sherrill v. Leventhal, 55 A.D.2d 873, 390

N.Y.S.2d 116 (1st Dept., 1977); Matter of Edwards Sisters Realty Associates v. Leventhal, N.Y.L.J.,

February 26, 1973, p. 2, cols. 2 and 3 (Sup. Ct., New York Co., Lupiano, J.), aff'd 43 A.D.2d 907,

352 N.Y.S.2d 410 (1st Dept., 1974), lv. to app. den. 34 N.Y.2d 515.

In Application of 5359 Second Avenue Associates v. Scruggs-Leftwich, N.Y. Co., J. Miller,

Index # 27792/84, aff'd, 140 A.D.2d 1015, 529 N.Y.S.2d 671 (1st Dept. 1988), appeal dismissed,

72 N.Y.2d 951, 533 N.Y.S.2d 58, the Court upheld a DHCR finding of harassment and imposition

of civil fines amounting to $41,950.00 against the owner pursuant to the harassment of an elderly

tenant whose apartment was subject to rent-control.  In that matter, the hearing officer found that

heat, hot water, superintendent services and building maintenance were being inadequately supplied,

if at all.  As in that case, the Court should uphold the Commissioner's finding of harassment and

imposition of penalties.

In Application of Thirlex Realty, Inc. v. Yoswein, 55 A.D.2d 586, 390 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1st Dept.

1976), the Court reinstated two orders of the city rent agency stating in part:

The charges of harassment are amply supported by substantial evidence in the
record and, hence, the administrative findings with respect thereto, and the
penalties imposed, which were not excessive, should not have been disturbed
by Special Term (Matter of Breger v. Macri, 34 N.Y.2d 727, 357 N.Y.S.2d
494, 313 N.E.2d 788; Matter of Sigety v. Leventhal, 50 A.D.2d 789, 377
N.Y.S.2d 507; see also, Matter of Felin Associates, Inc. v. Altman, 41 A.D.2d
825, 342 N.Y.S.2d 752, aff'd 34 N.Y.2d 895, 359 N.Y.S.2d 283, 316 N.E.2d
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718).

Pursuant to both statute and case law the Rent Commissioner in this case adopted the

recommendation of the hearing officer and found these landlords guilty of harassment and imposed

civil penalties.

The penalties imposed are authorized by statute, and are warranted by petitioner's serious

violations of the Rent Stabilization Laws.  It is the landlord's conduct, and not the penalties that

shock the senses.

The order of the Deputy Commissioner was based on substantial evidence.  Accordingly, it

should not be disturbed.  Belnord Holding Corp. v. Joy, 73 A.D.2d 549, 423 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dept.,

1979), aff'd 52 N.Y.2d 945, 419 N.E.2d 871, 437 N.Y.S.2d 968 (1981); Breger v. Macri, 34 N.Y.2d

727, 357 N.Y.S.2d 494 (1974) rev'g 42 A.D.2d 533, 344 N.Y.S.2d 759 (1st Dept. 1973).  See also,

Colton v. Berman, 21 N.Y.2d 322, 287 N.Y.S.2d 647 (1967); Park East Land Corp. v. Finkelstein,

299 N.Y. 70, 75 (1949); Plaza Management Co. v. City Rent Agency, 37 N.Y.2d 837, 378 N.Y.S.2d

33 (1975), aff'g 48 A.D.2d 129, 368 N.Y.S.2d 178 (1st Dept. 1975); First Terrace Gardens v.

McGoldrick, 1 N.Y.2d 1, 150 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1956).
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CONCLUSION

The petition should be dismissed, with costs.

Dated:  Bronx, New York
 July 31, 1990

Respectfully submitted,

DENNIS B. HASHER
Attorney for Respondent
New York State Division
of Housing and Community
Renewal
One Fordham Plaza, 4th floor
Bronx, N.Y. 10458
(212) 519-5769

Richard Hartzman
      of Counsel
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